The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for general working capital.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable,
and the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, broaden the Company’s
shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve (12) months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing
Shares are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to the completion of the Placing) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
(i) As at the date of
this announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Derek Chiu 131,195,875
(Note 1)

21.48 131,195,875 17.90

Mr. Deacon Te Ken Chiu
(deceased)

113,726,476
(Note 2)

18.62 113,726,476 15.52

Madam Chiu Ju Ching Lan 188,000 0.03 188,000 0.03
Mr. Choy Wai Shek

Raymond
3,000,000 0.49 3,000,000 0.41

Placees – 0.00 122,142,135 16.67
Other public shareholders 362,600,324 59.38 362,600,324 49.47

Total 610,710,675 100.00 732,852,810 100.00

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Derek Chiu, an executive Director who is also the managing
director and the chief executive of the Company, beneficially owned 52,765,576 Shares. The remaining
78,430,299 Shares were held by Energy Overseas Ltd., a company wholly owned by Mr. Derek Chiu.

2.	 The late Mr. Deacon Te Ken Chiu beneficially owned 12,491,424 Shares. Of the remaining 101,235,052
Shares, (i) 100,939,842 Shares were held by various private companies wholly owned by the late Mr.
Deacon Te Ken Chiu of which 72,182,400 Shares were held by Achiemax Limited; and (ii) 295,210